Other2 31 Dec 10

Share of assets of non-consolidated entities

Group total tangible assets 9,699.9 9,699.9

(i) Plus: GPT share of assets of non-consolidated entities 0.0 1,070.8 452.8 881.0 101.8 894.5 3,401.0

(ii) Less: total equity investment in non-consolidated entities 0.0 (897.7) (393.9) (312.0) (13.5) (838.3) (2,455.4)

(iii) Less: GPT loans to non-consolidated entities 0.0 0.0 0.0 (60.0) 0.0 (13.2) (73.2)

Total look through assets 9,699.9 173.1 58.9 509.0 88.3 43.0 10,572.3

Group total borrowings 2,452.5 2,452.5

(iv) Plus: GPT share of external debt of non-consolidated entities 0.0 145.4 45.4 472.3 76.1 0.0 739.2

Total look through borrowings 2,452.5 145.4 45.4 472.3 76.1 0.0 3,191.7

Look through gearing 30.2%

Based on net debt1 29.7%
1. Net debt equals debt less cash/total tangible assets less cash.  2. Retail, Office, Hotels and master-planned communities (held in associates).

15

Look Through Gearing Post US Seniors Housing Sale

Pro Forma Look Through Gearing as at
31 Dec 2010 - Post US Seniors Sale ($m)

GPT Group GWOF GWSCF US Seniors
Housing

European
Funds

Other2 31 Dec 10

Share of assets of non-consolidated entities

Group total tangible assets 9,348.0 9,348.0

(i) Plus: GPT share of assets of non-consolidated entities 0.0 1,070.8 452.8 0.0 101.8 894.5 2,520.0

(ii) Less: total equity investment in non-consolidated entities 0.0 (897.7) (393.9) 0.0 (13.5) (838.3) (2,143.4)

(iii) Less: GPT loans to non-consolidated entities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (13.2) (13.2)

Total look through assets 9,348.0 173.1 58.9 0.0 88.3 43.0 9,711.3

Group total borrowings 2,149.2 2,149.2

(iv) Plus: GPT share of external debt of non-consolidated entities 0.0 145.4 45.4 0.0 76.1 0.0 266.9

Total look through borrowings 2,149.2 145.4 45.4 0.0 76.1 0.0 2,416.1

Look through gearing 24.9%

Based on net debt1 24.3%
1. Net debt equals debt less cash/total tangible assets less cash.  2. Retail, Office, Hotels and master-planned communities (held in associates).

16

Debt

Debt Cost
As at 31 Dec 2010

Debt ($m) Interest rate (%)

Hedged debt 1,995 5.13%

Floating debt 463 4.81%

Total debt 2,4571 4.94%

Margin 1.27%

Fees 0.52%

All-in cost of funds 6.73%
1. Face value excluding unamortised establishment fees.

Sources of Drawn Debt

Sources of Debt Facilities

 Domestic Bank Debt
 Foreign bank debt
 MTNs
 CPI Bonds

 Domestic Bank Debt
 Foreign bank debt